TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM587124

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		07/16/2020	Bank: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEALTHPLANONE, LLC
Street Address:	35 Nutmeg Drive, Suite 220
City:	Trumbull
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06611
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CONNECTICUT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4245783	HEALTHPLANONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4756

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1244678 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=A - #93447238v1 - (Mystic - Comerica Release of Intellectual Property - RF 5667-0634)#page2.tif source=A - #93447238v1 - (Mystic - Comerica Release of Intellectual Property - RF 5667-0634)#page3.tif source=A - #93447238v1 - (Mystic - Comerica Release of Intellectual Property - RF 5667-0634)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007000 FRAME: 0940

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights, dated as of July 2020 (the "Intellectual Property Security Release"), is made by COMERICA BANK (the "Bank"), in favor of HEALTHPLANONE, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in the Loan and Security Agreement (as defined below).

Reference is made to the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Loan and Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, Health Plan One, Inc., Medicare Insurance Solutions, LLC and the Bank.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Bank a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral (as defined in the Loan and Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 1, 2020 made by the Grantor, in favor of the Bank (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") which (i) granted to the Bank a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Loan and Security Agreement) including without limitations, those copyrights, patents and trademarks listed in Exhibits A, B and C thereto (the "Released Intellectual Property Collateral"), (ii) replaced the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 12, 2015 made by the Grantor, in favor of the Bank (the "Initial Intellectual Property Security Agreement") and (iii) was prepared for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Initial Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 12, 2015 on Reel/Frame 5667/0634;

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 6, 2020 on Reel/Frame 6931/0566;

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by the Released Intellectual Property Collateral have been repaid or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, the Bank therefore is requested to release, terminate and discharge its lien and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Intellectual Property Collateral and grant all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby agrees as follows:

1

Without recourse, representation or warranty, the Bank hereby releases, terminates and discharges to the Grantor the Bank's security interest in the Released Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

BANK:

COMERICA BANK

Name:

Title:

39200 Six Mile Road Livonia, MI 48152

SCHEDULE 1

U.S. Trademark Applications

Registered Owner	Mark	Application Number
Healthplanone, LLC	MEDICARE MADE SIMPLE	88782532
Healthplanone, LLC	HEALTHPLANONE	88872598

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Registered Owner	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
Healthplanone, LLC	HEALTHPLANONE	85595823	4245783

229836627 y2

RECORDED: 07/17/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007000 FRAME: 0943